

Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh
Office of the Chief Engineer (East)
Bangladesh Railway, Chattogram.

No. CE/E/Sunamganj Railway link/2018-19/SD-1

Date : 28.04.2019

Corrigendum No. 01

Due to unavoidable circumstances, following corrigendum has been made to the request for Expression of Interest (EOI) No. CE/E/Sunamganj Railway link/2018-19/SD-1; dated: 11.04.2019 for "Consultancy Services for Feasibility Study and Detail Design For Construction of a Railway Link To Sunamganj".

SI	Item No. of Invitation for EOI	Existing Provision	Revised Provision
1	9 - Procurement Sub-Method	QCBS (Quality and Cost Based Selection).	QCBS (Quality and Cost Based Selection) (NCB).
2	14- EOI closing date & time	03.06.2019 at 12:30 hours.	10.06.2019 at 12:30 hours.
3	18 - Association with foreign firm(s)	Association in the form of JVCA or Sub-consultancy among qualified firms will be allowed. The formation, operation and obligation of JVCA shall be governed by the Rules-54 of PPR, 2008 as enforced in Bangladesh.	Association in the form of JVCA or Sub-consultancy among qualified firms will be allowed. The formation, operation and obligation of JVCA shall be governed by the Rules-54 of PPR, 2008 as enforced in Bangladesh. <i>[The JVCA agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp of value Tk. 300 only and signed by all legally authorized representatives of the Persons who are parties to such agreement.</i> <i>An alternative of the above is submission of Letter of Intent to execute a Joint Venture Agreement signed by all partners of the JVCA and is authenticated by a Notary Public.]</i>
4	New Item added 18(a)		18 (a): EOI Evaluation Criteria - EOI will be evaluated based on the requirements of EOI Notice and a detail criteria given in the following table-X .

Table-X: Item – 18(a) – EOI Evaluation Criteria [Supporting evidences shall have to be submitted in favor of experiences]:

SI	Items for Evaluation	Criteria for Evaluation and Break-up of Evaluation		
1	Eligibility Criteria	The consulting firm shall have working experience of at least one project completed comprising of conducting feasibility study and detail design of new railway track.	Yes	No
2	Background of the proposer;	2.1: Age of Consulting Firm from the date of registration will have to be submitted and will be evaluated on a scale of excellent, very good, good & poor i.e. >25 years=excellent, >20<=25 years=very good, >15<=20 years=good, >=10<=15 years=poor. 2.2: Number of total employees of the firm/firms more than a year will have to be submitted and will be evaluated on a scale of excellent, very good, good & poor i.e. >100 employees = excellent, >75<=100 employees = very good, >50<=75 employees = good, >= 25<=50 employees =poor.		
3	Overall consultancy experience of the proposer;	3.1: Total years of experience in Consultancy Services will have to be submitted and will be evaluated on a scale of excellent, very good, good & poor i.e. >25 years=excellent, >20<=25 years=very good, >15<=20 years=good, >=10<=15 years=poor.		
4	Summary of experience of Consulting Firm in the required area of expertise	4.1: Number of completed relevant Railway Feasibility Study conducted by the proposer will have to be submitted and will be evaluated on a scale of excellent, very good, good & poor i.e. > 8 completed projects = excellent, >6<=8 completed projects = very good, >4<=6 completed projects = good, >=2<=4 completed project = poor. 4.2: Number of completed relevant Railway Detail Design done by the proposer will have to be submitted and will be evaluated on a scale of excellent, very good, good & poor i.e. > 8 completed projects = excellent, >6<=8 completed projects = very good, >4<=6 completed projects = good, >=2<=4 completed project = poor]		

SI	Items for Evaluation	Criteria for Evaluation and Break-up of Evaluation
5	Summary of permanent professional employees with key qualifications	<p>5.1 Feasibility Study: Team Leader, Transport Economist, Railway Track Engineer, Survey Engineer, Hydrologist, Railway Bridge Engineer, Foundation Engineer/Geotechnical Engineer/Structural Engineer, Quantity Surveyor, Signal & Telecommunication Engineer, Environmental Specialist, Embankment Engineer, Sociologist/Resettlement Specialist, River Training Specialist. [will be evaluated on a scale of excellent, very good, good & poor i.e. for each category 4 nos. graduate personnel available = excellent, 3 nos. graduate consultants available= very good, 2 nos. graduate consultants available=good, 1 no graduate consultant available=poor]</p> <p>5.2 Detail Engineering Design & Tender Document Preparation: Team Leader, Transport Economist, Railway Track Engineer, Survey Engineer, Hydrologist, Railway Bridge Engineer, Foundation Engineer/Geotechnical Engineer/Structural Engineer, Quantity Surveyor, Signal & Telecommunication Engineer, Environmental Specialist, Embankment Engineer, Sociologist/Resettlement Specialist, River Training Specialist, Contract Specialist & Architect. [will be evaluated on a scale of excellent, very good, good & poor i.e. for each category 4 nos. graduate personnel available = excellent, 3 nos. graduate consultants available= very good, 2 nos. graduate consultants available=good, 1 no graduate consultant available=poor]</p>
7	Audited Financial Reports and mention avg. Liquid Asset/ Working capital for last five years.	<p>7.1 Audited Financial Reports for last five years will have to be submitted and will be evaluated on a scale of excellent, very good, good & poor i.e. Average annual turnover > BDT 50 crore or equivalent = excellent, > BDT 25 crore or equivalent <=50 crore = very good, > BDT 10 crore or equivalent <= 25 crore = good, > BDT 5 crore or equivalent <= 10 crore = poor.</p> <p>7.2 Average Liquid Asset/ Working capital for last five years will have to be submitted and will be evaluated on a scale of excellent, very good, good & poor i.e. Average Liquid Asset/ Working capital > BDT 50 crore or equivalent = excellent, > BDT 25 crore or equivalent <=50 crore = very good, > BDT 10 crore or equivalent <= 25 crore = good, > BDT 5 crore or equivalent <= 10 crore = poor.</p>

All other terms and conditions of the above EOI will remain unchanged.

(Abdul Jolil)
Chief Engineer (East)
Bangladesh Railway, Chattogram.